

No. 12-2717

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

DEBORAH JACKSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

PAYDAY FINANCIAL, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern
Division, No. 1:11-cv-09288.

The Honorable **Charles P. Kocoras**, Judge Presiding.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*, DR.
GAVIN CLARKSON, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Amicus Dr. Gavin Clarkson, pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, respectfully moves for permission to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*. Dr. Clarkson, an Associate Professor of Finance in the College of Business at New Mexico State University, is a leading expert on tribal finance and economic development issues. Dr. Clarkson holds both a bachelor's degree and an MBA from Rice University, a doctorate from the Harvard Business School and a law degree from the Harvard Law School. Dr. Clarkson previously held faculty appointments at the University of Houston Law Center, the University of Michigan and Rice University. He was a contributing author for the 2005 edition of *Felix Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* on the topics of tribal finance, economic development,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Appellants’ Urge this Court to Overturn Long-Establish Federal Precedent Favoring Arbitration 3

 a. The Federal Arbitration Act Mandates the Enforcement of the Parties’ Arbitration Agreement..... 3

 b. Principles of Severability Require that Arbitrators, Not the Court, Decide the Legality of the Loan Agreements..... 5

 c. Under the FAA, Courts Routinely Enforce Arbitration Agreements that Specify the Personal Characteristics of Arbitrators or Apply Specific Laws or Rules to the Dispute. 7

II. The Appellants Attack The Integrity Of The Tribal Legal System With Discriminatory Arguments And Unsupported Accusations That Are At Odds With Federal Jurisprudence 11

 A. The Tribal Exhaustion Doctrine Requires Appellants to Exhaust Remedies at the Tribal Court Before Appealing to Federal Court..... 12

 B. This Court Should Explicitly Reject Appellant’s Racially Discriminatory Arguments..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC, v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed. 2d 742, 751 (2011)	3, 8
<i>Basil Cook Enterprises, Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe</i> , 117 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 449 (2006)	5
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.2000)	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105, 121 S. Ct. 1302, 149 L. Ed. 2d 234 (2001)	3
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Encore Productions, Inc. v. Promise Keepers</i> , 53 F. Supp.2d 1101 (D. Colo. 1999)	9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444, 123 S. Ct. 2402, 156 L. Ed. 2d 414 (2003)	6
<i>Inetianbor v. Cashcall</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70450 (S.D. Fla., May 17, 2013)	6, 8
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Jain v. DeMere</i> , 51 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Janiga v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2010)	5

Koeveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.,
167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)9

Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.,
652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)9

Mitsubishi Motor Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)2, 8

National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)12, 13

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)13, 14

Omron Healthcare v. Maclaren Exports,
28 F.3d 600 (7th Cir.1994)7

Prescott v. Northlake Christian Sch., 141 Fed. App. 263, 274 (5th Cir.
2005)9

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010)5

Stolt-Neilsen v. AnimalFeeds Int’l. Corp.,
559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)4, 10

Tracer Research Corp. v. Nat’l Env’tl. Servs. Co.,
42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. dismissed*, 515 U.S. 1187, 116 S.
Ct. 37, 132 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1995)4

Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co., 339 F.3d 542, 544 (7th
Cir. 2003) iii

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford
Junior Univ.*,
489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248, 103 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1989)3

Zeiler v. Deitsch,
500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)8

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 23

9 U.S.C. § 44
25 U.S.C. 3601(2) & (5)11
